International Journal of Computer Networks & Communications (IJCNC) Vol.17, No.3, May 2025
DOI: 10.5121/ijcnc.2025.17303                                                                                                                    39
EVALUATING OTFS MODULATION FOR 6G:
IMPACT OF HIGH MOBILITY AND
ENVIRONMENTAL NOISE
Abderrahim Mohammadi 1, Aziz Dkiouak 2,Mostafa Baghouri 3, Saad Chakkor 4,
Ahmed EL Oualkadi 1 and Anass El Mamouni 4
1 Laboratory of Innovative System Engineering ENSA of Tetuan, Abdelmalek Essaadi

real-world validation through hardware implementations will be explored to assess its feasibility
in high-speed networks. Future work will also investigate fuzzy logic-based channel estimation
techniques to further enhance OTFS adaptability in dynamic environments, strengthening its
position as a next-generation modulation scheme for 6G communications.
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
The authors declare no conflict of interest.
REFERENCES
[1] Paulo Sergio Rufino Henrique; Ramjee Prasad, "6G The Road to the Future Wireless Technologies
2030," in 6G The Road to the Future Wireless Technologies 2030 , River Publishers, 2021, pp.i-
xxvi.
[2] S. Gupta, M. R. Bhatnagar, and R. S. Kshetrimayum, “OTFS Modulation: Performance Analysis
and Applications in 5G and Beyond,” in Proceedings of the 2023 IEEE Global Communications
Conference (GLOBECOM), 2023.
[3] G. K. Pandey, D. S. Gurjar, H. H. Nguyen and S. Yadav, "Security Threats and Mitigation
Techniques in UAV Communications: A Comprehensive Survey," in IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp.
112858-112897, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3215975.
[4] Q. Li, J. Yuan, M. Qiu, S. Li and Y. Xie, "Low Complexity Turbo SIC-MMSE Detection for
Orthogonal Time Frequency Space Modulation," in IEEE Transactions on Communications, vol.
72, no. 6, pp. 3169-3183, June 2024, doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2024.3357431.
[5] DARGHOUTHI, Amina, KHLIFI, Abdelhakim, et CHIBANI, Belgacem. “Real time parameter
estimation for adaptive OFDM/OTFS selection”. International Journal of Computer Networks &
Communications (IJCNC) Vol.16, No.4, July 2024 DOI: 10.5121/ijcnc.2024.16406
[6] Li, “Orthogonal Time Frequency Space (OTFS) Modulation for Wireless Communications,” Aug.

Networks." IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications (2023).
[18] Chen, Yuhua, et al. "OTFS waveform based on 3-D signal constellation for time-variant channels."
IEEE Communications Letters 27.8 (2023): 1999-2003.
[19] Balan, Shanmugha, and Sandeep Joshi. "A Study of High-Speed Railway Communication Channel
Models for OTFS-Based Systems." 2024 16th International Conference on COMmunication
Systems & NETworkS (COMSNETS). IEEE, 2024.
[20] Shan, Yaru, and Fanggang Wang. "Low-complexity and low-overhead receiver for OTFS via large-
scale antenna array." IEEE transactions on vehicular technology 70.6 (2021): 5703-5718.
[21] Ahmed, I. Zakir, and Hamid Sadjadpour. "An ML-assisted OTFS vs. OFDM adaptable modem."
2023 IEEE Future Networks World Forum (FNWF). IEEE, 2023.
[22] Suvra Sekhar Das; Ramjee Prasad, "OTFS: Orthogonal Time Frequency Space Modulation A
Waveform for 6G," in OTFS: Orthogonal Time Frequency Space Modulation A Waveform for 6G,
River Publishers, 2021, pp.i-xxvi.
[23] W. Shen, L. Dai, J. An, P. Fan and R. W. Heath, "Channel Estimation for Orthogonal Time
Frequency Space (OTFS) Massive MIMO," in IEEE Transactions on Signal Processing, vol. 67,
no. 16, pp. 4204-4217, 15 Aug.15, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TSP.2019.2919411.
[24] A. Khan and S. K. Mohammed, "A Low-Complexity OTFS Channel Estimation Method for
Fractional Delay-Doppler Scenarios," in IEEE Wireless Communications Letters, vol. 12, no. 9, pp.
1484-1488, Sept. 2023, doi: 10.1109/LWC.2023.3274936.
[25] V. Khammammetti and S. K. Mohammed, "Spectral Efficiency of OTFS Based Orthogonal
Multiple Access with Rectangular Pulses," in IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 71,
no. 12, pp. 12989-13006, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2022.3199478.
[26] K. Pathak, V. Khammammetti and S. K. Mohammed, "Spectral Efficiency Performance of OTFS
Based Multi-Cell Systems," 2023 International Symposium on Networks, Computers and
Communications (ISNCC), Doha, Qatar, 2023, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ISNCC58260.2023.10323654.
[27] Hadani R, Rakib SS, Monk A, Tsatsanis M, Hebron Y (2020) Orthogonal time frequency space
modulation techniques. Patent Application, US20200259692A1, Cohere Technologies,
LosAngeles, CA, USA
[28] P. Ren, B. Cao, Z. Xiang, L. Yang, B. Xu and Y. Li, "OTFS-Based Downlink Network-Coded
Multiple Access With Joint Amplitude-Phase Design," in IEEE Wireless Communications Letters,
vol. 13, no. 6, pp. 1576-1580, June 2024, doi: 10.1109/LWC.2024.3382152.
[29] P. Priya, E. Viterbo and Y. Hong, "Low Complexity MRC Detection for OTFS Receiver With
Oversampling," in IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, vol. 23, no. 2, pp. 1459-1473,
Feb. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TWC.2023.3289610.
International Journal of Computer Networks & Communications (IJCNC) Vol.17, No.3, May 2025